7 Line Differential Protection / 7SD61

7

7/31

Typical connection

Fig. 7/31

Typical connection to current transformers

Fig. 7/32

Typical connection to current transformers with optional voltage inputs

Fig. 7/34

Alternative connection of current transformers for measuring neutral

current of a grounded (earthed) power transformer

Fig. 7/33

Connection for transformer with restricted

earth-fault protection (REF)

http://siemens-russia.com/

Siemens SIP · Edition No. 6

7 Line Differential Protection / 7SD61

7

7/32

Technical data

General unit data

Analog inputs

Rated frequency 50 or 60 Hz (selectable)

Rated current IN 1 or 5 A (selectable)

Rated voltage VN 80 to 125 V (selectable)

Power consumption
in CT circuits with IN = 1 A

with IN = 5 A
in VT circuits

Approx. 0.05 VA
Approx. 0.3 VA
Approx. 0.1 VA

Thermal overload capacity
in CT circuits (for IN = 5 A)

Dynamic (peak value)

IN

100 A for 1 s
30 IN for 10 s
4 IN continuous
250 IN (half sine)

In VT circuits for highly sensitive
earth-fault protection

in VT circuits

300 A for 1 s
100 A for 10 s
15 A continuous
230 V per phase continuous

Auxiliary voltage

Rated voltages
Ranges are settable by
means of jumpers

24 to 48 V DC
60 to 125 V DC1)

110 to 250 V DC1)

and 115 V AC (50/60 Hz)1)

Permissible tolerance -20 % to +20 %

Superimposed AC voltage
(peak-to-peak)

≤ 15 %

Power consumption
Under normal operating conditions
During pickup with all
inputs and outputs activated

Approx. 8 W
Approx. 18 W

Bridging time during failure of the
auxiliary voltage

Vaux ≥ 110 V ≥ 50 ms

Binary inputs

Number 7 (marshallable)

Rated voltage range
Pickup threshold

24 to 250 V, bipolar
17 or 73 V (selectable)

Functions are freely assignable

Minimum pickup threshold
Ranges are settable by means of
jumpers for each binary input

17 or 73 V DC, bipolar

Maximum permissible voltage 300 V DC

Current consumption, energized Approx. 1.8 mA

Output relay

Command / indication relay

Number 5 (marshallable)
1 alarm contact (not marshallable)

Switching capacity
Make
Break
Break (with resistive load)
Break (with L/R ≤ 50 ms)

1000 W/VA
30 VA
40 W
25 W

Switching voltage 250 V

Permissible total current 30 A for 0.5 seconds